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ALPINE CITY PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING

NOTICE is hereby given that the PLANNING COMMISSION of Alpine City, Utah will hold a Public Hearing and a
Regular Meeting at Alpine City Hall, 20 North Main, Alpine, Utah on Tuesday, March 3, 2015 at 7:00 pm as follows:

I.  GENERAL BUSINESS

A. Welcome and Roll Call: Steve Cosper
B. Prayer/Opening Comments: Chuck Castleton
C. Pledge of Allegiance: By Invitation

IIl.  PUBLIC COMMENT

Any person wishing to comment on any item not on the agenda may address the Planning Commission at this point by
stepping to the microphone and giving his or her name and address for the record.

Ill. ACTION ITEMS

A. State Farm and Alpine Capital Office Building Site Plan - 134 South Main Street - Eli Slesk and Brandon Maughan
The Planning Commission will review the site plan for a new office building; specifically a preliminary architectural design.

B. River Meadows Senior Living Phase 4 Revised Site Plan - 134 E. Red Pine Drive - Patterson Construction
The Planning Commission will review some revisions to a building pad alignment for the final phase of this development.

C. Melby Property Annexation Proposal
A proposal regarding annexation of property at the north end of the City will be presented to the Planning Commission.

D. Article 3.22 Non-Conforming Ordinance Amendment
A proposed amendment will be presented to the Planning Commission that would amend the Non-Conforming Ordinance.

IV. COMMUNICATIONS
V. APPROVAL OF PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES: February 17, 2014

ADJOURN

Chairman Steve Cosper
January 27, 2015

THE PUBLIC IS INVITED TO ATTEND ALL PLANNING COMMISSION MEETINGS. If you need a special accommodation to participate
in the meeting, please call the City Recorder's Office at 801-756-6347 ext. 5.

CERTIFICATION OF POSTING. The undersigned duly appointed recorder does hereby certify that the above agenda notice was posted
in three public places within Alpine City limits. These public places being a bulletin board located inside City Hall at 20 North Main and
located in the lobby of the Bank of American Fork, Alpine Branch, 133 S. Main, Alpine, UT; and the bulletin board located at The
Junction, 400 S. Main, Alpine, UT. The above agenda notice was sent by e-mail to The Daily Herald located in Provo, UT a local
newspaper circulated in Alpine, UT. This agenda is also available on the City’s web site at www.alpinecity.org and on the Utah Public
Meeting Notices website at www.utah.gov/pmn/index.html.




PUBLIC MEETING AND PUBLIC HEARING ETIQUETTE

Please remember all public meetings and public hearings are now recorded.
e All comments must be recognized by the Chairperson and addressed through the microphone.

e When speaking to the Planning Commission, please stand, speak slowly and clearly into the microphone, and
state your name and address for the recorded record.

e Be respectful to others and refrain from disruptions during the meeting. Please refrain from conversation with
others in the audience as the microphones are very sensitive and can pick up whispers in the back of the room.

o Keep comments constructive and not disruptive.

e Avoid verbal approval or dissatisfaction of the ongoing discussion (i.e., booing or applauding).

e Exhibits (photos, petitions, etc.) given to the City become the property of the City.

o Please silence all cellular phones, beepers, pagers or other noise making devices.

e Be considerate of others who wish to speak by limiting your comments to a reasonable length, and avoiding
repetition of what has already been said. Individuals may be limited to two minutes and group representatives
may be limited to five minutes.

¢ Refrain from congregating near the doors or in the lobby area outside the council room to talk as it can be very
noisy and disruptive. If you must carry on conversation in this area, please be as quiet as possible. (The doors
must remain open during a public meeting/hearing.)

Public Hearing v. Public Meeting
If the meeting is a public hearing, the public may participate during that time and may present opinions and evidence for
the issue for which the hearing is being held. In a public hearing there may be some restrictions on participation such as

time limits.

Anyone can observe a public meeting, but there is no right to speak or be heard there - the public participates in
presenting opinions and evidence at the pleasure of the body conducting the meeting.



ALPINE PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA

SUBJECT: State Farm Insurance and Alpine Capital Office Building Site Plan
FOR CONSIDERATION ON: 3 March 2015
PETITIONER: Eli Slesk and Brandon Maughan

ACTION REQUESTED BY PETITIONER: Make Recommendation of
Approval to City Council

APPLICABLE STATUTE OR ORDINANCE: Article 3.7 (Business/Commercial)
Article 3.11 (Gateway/Historic)

PETITION IN COMPLIANCE WITH ORDINANCE: Yes
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

At the February 17, 2015 Planning Commission meeting, the preliminary architectural
drawings were discussed extensively. The Planning Commission asked that some new
drawings be created implementing some of the ideas that were discussed that night. The
Planning Commission will review these new drawings and consider making a
recommendation to the City Council regarding the site plan.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that approval of the proposed site plan be granted provided
the following items are addressed:

e An exception be considered by the Planning Commission and City Council
regarding setbacks.

e An exception be considered by the Planning Commission and City Council
regarding six (6) parking stalls location within the setback.

e An agreement provided between property owners regarding the excess
parking stall proposed to be on the adjacent property be considered by
the Planning Commission and City Council.

e No trees be planted within the sight triangle and other landscaping be
placed in a way that will never affect visibility on the Corner of 120 South
and Main Street.

e The preliminary architectural design drawings be considered by the
Planning Commission and City Council.




Date: February 17, 2015

By: Jason Bond
City Planner
Subject: Planning and Zoning Review - UPDATED

State Farm Insurance Building Site Plan
134 South Main Street

Background

The proposed State Farm Insurance office building is located on the corner of Main Street and
120 South. The property is 10,043 square feet and is located in the Business Commercial zone.
Office buildings are a permitted use in the BC zone. The proposed building will be 2 stories with
2,497.75 square feet per floor.

The Gateway/Historic zone will also apply to this proposal. The Gateway/Historic zone gives the
Planning Commission the ability to allow flexibility to the requirements set forth in the BC zone.
The Planning Commission may recommend exceptions regarding parking, building height,
signage, setbacks and use if it finds that the plans proposed better implement the design
guidelines to the City Council for approval (Section 3.11.3.3.5).

Location
(Section 3.7.5)

The setback requirements in the BC zone are as follows:
Front setback (or from any street) - 30’ Side and Rear setback - 20’

The proposed office building will need an exception from the setback requirements. This
requires a recommendation from the Planning Commission and an approval from the City
Council where circumstances justify. The applicant is proposing to have a 17’ setback (13’
exception) from 120 South, a 15.5’ setback (14.5° exception) from Main Street, and an 6’ setback
(14’ exception) from the property line to the south. From a planning perspective, | offer my
support on these exceptions.

There is a very small corner of the proposed building that would be in the sight triangle on the



corner of 120 South and Main Street. There should be no flexibility on this requirement since it
is primarily for traffic safety reasons. Some very minor changes should be required to address
this issue.

Street System/Parking
(Sections 3.7.8.3 and 3.24.3)

The off-street parking requirements for an office building are as follows:
Four (4) spaces per 1,000 sf

The site plan shows 15 parking stalls. With the square footage of the building, 20 parking stalls
are required. The applicant proposes to use excess stalls on the adjacent property to the south and
connect parking lots for traffic circulation. An agreement would be made between the property
owners. Based on calculations of the adjacent building received from the applicant’s engineer, it
appears that there are 4 more parking stalls than are required. The Planning Commission will
need to recommend an exception to the City Council for approval in order for the parking
requirement to be sufficiently addressed. From a planning perspective, | offer my support on this
exception and proposed agreement.

The site plan proposes to access the site from 120 South. A new drive approach will created
there removing curb, gutter, and sidewalk. The existing drive approach on Main Street will be
replaced with standard curb, gutter and sidewalk. To mitigate the negative impact of street
parking, it is proposed that the curb fronting 120 South and Main street be painted red to prohibit
parking.

The parking stall and aisle dimensions meet the minimum requirements. However, there are 6
stalls that are located within the required 30’ setback (Section 3.7.5.1). The Planning
Commission will need to recommend an exception to the City Council for approval in order for
these 6 stalls to remain on the plan as is. From a planning perspective, | offer my support on this
exception.

Special Provisions
(Section 3.7.8)

e Trash Storage - The applicant proposes to use residential type storage for garbage and
recycling materials. The cans will be in an enclosed area at the southeast corner of the
building.

e Landscaping - A landscaping plan has been provided. A minimum of 20% of the total
site is required to be landscaped. The site will need 2,009 sf of landscaping based on the
square footage of the site (10,043 sf). The applicant has indicated that they will have
2,304.75 sf of landscaping and the existing tree at the northwest corner of the property
will be removed.



e Design - Preliminary architectural design drawings were submitted and need to be
reviewed by the Planning Commission.

RECOMMENDATION

The Planning and Zoning Department recommends approval of the proposed site plan
provided the following items are addressed:

e An exception be considered by the Planning Commission and City Council
regarding setbacks.

e An exception be considered by the Planning Commission and City Council
regarding six (6) parking stalls location within the setback.

e An exception be considered by the Planning Commission and City Council
regarding the number of parking stalls. An agreement made with the adjacent
property owners should be considered to help address the parking issue.

e Minor changes be made to address the building being within the sight triangle. In
addition, no trees be planted within the sight triangle and other landscaping be
placed in a way that will never affect visibility on the corner of 120 South and Main
Street.

e The preliminary architectural design drawings be considered by the Planning
Commission and City Council.
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Date: January 7, 2015

By: Jed Muhlestein, P.E. W“‘V '
Assistant City Engineer

Subject: Engineering Review

State Farm Insurance Building Site Plan
134 South Main Street

The engineering department received a site plan application for review January 7, 2015 to be on
the January 20" Planning Commission meeting. The application is for a State Farm Insurance
Building located at 134 S. Main Street. This is a code review from an engineering standpoint; a
separate review from the City Planner will also be done for the site plan. The review is as
follows:

Street System

The site plan does not propose any new street system but does include a new parking lot with
parking stalls. This would fall under section 3.24 of the Development Code, Off-street Parking.

The parking stall dimensions, surface material (asphalt), concrete work, and new ADA ramp at
the corner of 120 South and Main appear to meet code. It is not specified on the plan, but it
would be required that the new driveway ramp be 6-inch thick concrete, the standard design for a
typical commercial driveway approach.

The site plan does not mention any specific lighting plan for the parking; this will need to be
discussed prior to approval.

Sewer System

The property is served by an existing 4-inch sewer lateral that connects to the sewer main line in
120 South. Connection to the existing sewer lateral would be required.

Culinary Water System

The property currently has a 3/4-inch water meter service that the structure would be connected
to. There is an existing fire hydrant 85 feet south of the property along Main Street that would

E:\Engineering\Development\2015\State Farms Ins Building\State Farm Ins - Site Plan Review 2015-01-07.doc



serve for fire protection. The Fire Marshall will need to determine if the existing fire protection
is adequate or if installation of other means is necessary.

The water policy was met when a previous structure was built on the property. That structure has
been demolished and removed from the property.

Pressurized Irrigation System

A 1-inch pressurized irrigation lateral currently serves the property; connection to it would be
required.

Storm Water Drainage System

The site plan proposes a sump system to retain all onsite drainage however no calculations or
details were provided with this proposal. As a condition of approval, details and calculations
would be required.

A storm water pollution prevention plan would be required for the site addressing best

management practices that will be implemented to control erosion on the site during
construction. A Land Disturbance Permit will be required prior to construction.

General Remarks

There is an existing power pole on the southern edge of the proposed parking that is shown to be
relocated.

There are some minor redlines on the plan to be corrected
RECOMMENDATION

The Engineering Department recommends that approval of the proposed site plan be
granted provided the following engineering items are addressed:

The Developer provide storm drainage calculations and details for the plan
The Developer address the site plan redlines

The Developer provide a lighting plan

e The Fire Marshal approves the site plan

E:\Engineering\Development\2015\State Farms Ins Building\State Farm Ins - Site Plan Review 2015-01-07.doc




Commencing at the Northeast Corner of Lot 4, Block 2 Alpine City Survey which point is
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ALPINE PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA

SUBJECT: River Meadows Senior Housing Phase 4 Revised Site Plan
FOR CONSIDERATION ON: 3 March 2015
PETITIONER: Patterson Construction

ACTION REQUESTED BY PETITIONER: Make Recommendation of
Approval to City Council

APPLICABLE STATUTE OR ORDINANCE: Article 3.18 (Senior Housing)
PETITION IN COMPLIANCE WITH ORDINANCE: Yes

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The Planning Commission and City Council have previously approved the River
Meadows Senior Assisted Living Plan which lies within the Senior Housing Overlay
Zone. The reason this is coming to the Planning Commission and City Council is to

request approval for modification of building pad locations. An exhibit is attached
showing the approved vs. revised layout for the building pads.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the proposed site plan be approved:
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Date: February 25, 2015
By: Jed Muhlestein, P.E. QW
Assistant City Engineer
Subject: River Meadows Senior Living Phase 4 — Revised Site Plan

8 Units on approximately 0.70 Acres

Background

The Planning Commission and City Council have previously approved the River Meadows
Senior Assisted Living Plan which lies within the Senior Housing Overlay Zone. The reason this
is coming to Planning Commission and City Council is to request approval for modification of
building pad locations. An exhibit is attached showing approved vs revised layout for the
building pads.

Due to the alteration of the building pad locations, the rest of the zone requirements were
reviewed and are outlined below.

Senior Housing Overlay Zone Requirements

The Senior Housing Overlay Zone requires 2 parking spaces per dwelling and 30 foot front
setbacks with 20 foot rear and side yard setbacks. The site plan meets these guidelines.

The architectural character of the proposed units will match the existing units and is attached as
an exhibit.

The total landscaped area of the project is 2.84 acres, or 31 percent of the project. The ordinance
requires that a minimum of 30% of the total project area be landscaped. The provided
landscaping plan is meant to blend in with the existing landscaping.

Street System/Parking Areas

The development plan shows a private street meeting the 20 foot minimum width. Parking lot

EAENGINEERING\DEVELOPMENT\2015\RIVER MEADOWS ASSIST LIVING PHASE AREVIEW LETTER - RIVER MEADOWS SITE
PLAN 2015-02-25.DOC



lighting is shown at the end of the street which should be sufficient. The existing portion of the
development does have lighting in place.

Sewer System
There is an existing 8-inch sewer line in Red Pine Drive that could serve the development.
Culinary Water System

There is an existing 8-inch water line in Red Pine Drive that could serve the development. The
location of proposed fire hydrants has been approved by the Fire Marshal.

Pressurized Irrigation System

There is an existing 8-inch pressurized irrigation line in Red Pine Drive that could serve the
development.

Storm Water Drainage System

The storm drain design was submitted and approved previously. The drainage from this part of
the development flows to Red Pine Drive and is collected there and piped to a detention basin by
Dry Creek that serves the entire development for runoff control.

General Subdivision Remarks

The developer met the water policy when Spring Creek Plat A AMD was recorded.

We recommend that approval of the proposed development be approved.

E:\Engineering\Development\2015\River Meadows Assist Living Phase 4REVIEW LETTER - River Meadows Site Plan 2015-02-25.doc
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RIVER
MEADOWS
PHASE 4
134 EAST RED PINE DRIVE
ALPINE CITY, UTAH COUNTY, UTAH
DEVELOPER
AUTUMN
MOUNTAIN, LLC
(801) 756-7303

11038 N HIGHIAND BLVD.
HIGHLAND, UT 84003

SENIOR LIVING

NUMBER OF ATTENDEES, SUBJECTS

CONTAMINATED OR ERODIBLE SURFACE AREAS
CONCRETE WASTE MANAGEMENT

DUST CONTROLS
FOR THOSE WITH SPECIFIC STORMWATER

BMP INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE
VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT CLEANING

GRADING PRACTICES

PORTABLE TOILETS
SPILL CLEANUP
|. WASTE DISPOSAL
K. STABILIZE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AND WASH AREA

L. MATERIALS STORAGE

J. PROVIDE TEMPORARY INLET PROTECTION
M. SILT FENCE

N. HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT

A
THE FOLLOWING ARE RECORDS THAT SHOULD BE KEPT ONSITE FOR INSPECTORS TO REVIEW

B
C
D
E
F
G
H

A. DATES OF GRADING, CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY, AND STABILIZATION

B. COPY OF THE CONSTRUCTION GENERAL PERMIT
C. SIGNED AND CERTIFIED NO! FORM OR PERMIT APPLICATION FORM

D. INSPECTION REPORTS
RESPONSIBILITIES, AND FOR SUBCONTRACTORS. INDLUDE DATES

DOCUMENT ALL TRAINING THAT IS CONDUCTED FOR STAFF,
COVERED, AND LENGTH OF TRAINING

PATTERSON CONSTRUCTION

(801) 756-7303
11038 N. HIGHLAND BLVD

HIGHLAND, UT 84003

CONTRACTOR CONTACT INFORMATION:
TRAINING REQUIREMENTS

THIS PLAN CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING ELEMEN
CONSTRUCTION SITE SWPPP (SEE LOCATIONS ON PLAN AND ATTACHED DETAIITS):

SEDIMENT FROM DISTURBED AREAS
CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA
TRASH / WASTE / DEBRIS

POTENTIAL SOURCES OF POLLUTION
VEHICLE GREASE / DIL

1

2
3.
4

DATE
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BMP: BMP Inspeclion and Malntenance

BMPIM

BMP: Concrele Waste Management

CWM

TEVELOPERT

BMP: Dust Controls

jlod

BMP: Contaminated or Erodible Surface Areas

CESA

DESCRIPTION:

Inspoct o e zatain ai siclurol 8P (bolh exsting ang new) on a iaukine bass loremove
pelluants from ent ol aschedulc lor
Tvpeciions and manlenanca

APPROACH:

agydorméinlancce of ot shuclurar BMP's s necessary lo ensure INgir proper luncliasaily.
il inspeclions

mainlenance [0 ctean, malntain, and 1epG o 1eplace sluchiras in areas
baginning wilb Iho ghes! pollulanl looding

& Cronsiicivol BMP' a igh poluianl aress ul belore (he wel season o 1+ vove

APPLICATIONS

O Manulacluiing

& Moleriol Handiing

[ Yehicle Malnlenance
0 Construchion

0 Commercial Aclivilies

O Retidways

wirem Coairmief

00 st esgung Prochesn

OBJECTIVES

0 Housekeeping Pracfices

# Conloin Wasle

5 Mirimlao Othabed Areat
0 Slobllize Disturbed Areas
0 Prolect Slopes/Channels

D Conlrol Sile Pefimeler

o Conkhal inlemal Eroslon

DESCRIPTION:

Prevenl of reduce Ihe discharge of poliulants lo slorm waler rom concrele waste by
conducling woshout oll site. perfomiing an-sile washoul In a deslgnaled area, and
Yolning empfoyees and subconlaclors.

APPLICATIONS:
This lechnique is applicable to all lypes of siles.

INsmLAnou/AprucmoN CRITERIAL
ra dry and wel malesiols under cover, oway hom drainage oreas.
. Avo.d mmng excess amaunls of fresh concrele or cemenl on site.

‘Adaplad fom Sal Lako Crunly BIP Facl Sheel

Durcarnos:
Dust conlrof measures are used |o stabilize soil from wind erosion, and reduce dus) by
consluction aclivilies

APPUCATION:

Dusl conlrol is uselul in any process areq. loading and unloading area, malerial
handiing areas, and lransler areas where dust s generaled. Slrest sweeping is limited
10 areos Ihal ore paved

INSTALLATION/APFUCATION CRITERIAL
» Two kinds of shael swespars are common: brush and vacuum. Yacuum sweeper:

@ Housekeeping Praclices
a Conlain Wasle

& Minmize Dislutbed Areas
= Slabiize Dislubed Areas
i Protecl Slopes/Channels
o Controt Sile Perimeler

a ConlrolIrternal Erosion

Adagtt om Sai Laks Caunty OWP Fad Sheel

ORJECTIVES

OsJecnves

8 Housekeoping Piaclices
a Conlain Wasle

0 Minimize Disluibed Areas
0 Slabiize Distuibed Arcas
© Prolec Slopes/Channek
a Control Sile Perimeter

a Conhol Inlemal Erosion

DESCRIPTION:

Prevenl of 1educe Ihe discharge of pollutanls fo slorm waier lrom conlaminaled or
erodible surface areas by leaving as much vegelalion on-site as passible, minimizing
soil exposure lime, slabilzing exposed sols, and praventing sloin water runon ond
runoll,

APPLICATION:
his BMP addiesses sails which are no! so conlaminaled as 1o o
sail is eroding ond carying pollutanis off in Ihe storm wolef.

ced aiteria bul lhe
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DESCRIPTION

sedimanls 030 debiis accumutaled duting Ihe summer and fal s Perform washoul of concre!e lrucks oltsile or in designaled aieas onl TARGETER POLIUTANIS are moie elflicien] and woik besl when Ile areo s dry, TARGETED POLLUTANTS
. TAYOEHD POUUTANTE
»  Keap accucle logs o whol struiclues viere manlained and e hoy ene rarianed + Do nol wash oul concreve irucks into slom drains, open dilches, sireels, ot »  Mechanical oquipmenl should be operaled cecording lo the monulaclurers' INSTALLATION/APPLICATION CRITERIA:
. Record IF2 omounl ol wasle collecled, i i i
1 - : N sedimsnl s, O Sedimen! recommendalions and shautd be inspecied 1eguior) W Sedmar] Conlaminaled or etodible suiface areas can be conlrofied by: TARGETED POLLUTANTS
.  Nulienly » Do nol allow excess concrele to be dumped on sile, excepl in designalad areas| o nylrienls »  Walermay bo sprayed on tho ground surface lo molsien dry solls, making il lass | © tutlerts > Preservalion of nalural vegetalion
[‘M".A"ONS‘»I N , D Hoovy Melols » Whenwashing concrsle lotemove line parlicles and expose Ihe agaregolo. O Toxic Malerals susceptible lo wind erosion. © Toxc Milias »  Re-vegelalion u sedimen)
Avaianhly el ha red la ® Tasic Malenc o avoid crealing wnoll by draining Ihe waler within 6 bermed ortevel area. (See | 1 o & Grease Qs Grome +  Chemical stabilization o
e atliond Dormendeg Susifances Earlh Bemn Barrer Informalion sheel ) e e LIMITATIONS: 0 Flatatle Marals »  Remaval of confaminaled soils & Toxic Malerils
Ia Acalooie Mulm‘s > Train employees and subconliaciors in proper concrele waste managomen) @ Olhor Wasle + Slreet sweeplngis labor and equipment infensive and may nol be elfective lor a| = Ofrr¥asle » Geosynkhelics. w Oll & Greas
QBaclona & Vauses pollulanis. o
LIMTATIONS: S + Woler sprayed tiom water Iucks musl bo done ol a rale such thal Ihe waleris _— lIMI'lA'lIONs | joabntie Matedok
[Wirboen Ofl-ste washou! of conciale wasles may nat always be possiblo. = High Impacl absorbed in Ihe soil; Il excessive amaunls of waler are used, it may wun off, = Highmpoct g ® Olhet Washy
S Med comying soi vilh il
) Mo ot . Medium Impact s # Medum Impoc] +  Requhies suhslonllal plnnnmg lo preseive et it he Lxullng vegeluhon .
] Low ct Unknown Impact MAINTENANCE: ) D Low of Unknown Inipacl MAINTENANCE: 0 Low or Unknown Impacl »  May not be cosl-elleclive wiih high land costs. W High Impacl
— + Inspect subconfractors to ensure lhal concrele wosles are being propery — — — : 8 —— »  Lackaf rainfol and/or poor soils may firll Ihe success of e vegelaled areas.
monaged. If excess water resulls from waler spraying, dusl conlam'naled waters should nol be upLENENTATION REGURENENTS Disodsamiages of chemical sabilation nclude: @ pedtum Impacl
DAy TN N GUREAENT . ing a i, i i allowed lo run ol site. Areas may need lo be resprayed lo keep dus! from spreadin ages o b " : 5] Unkn A
It using @ femparary pil, dispose hardened concrsle on a regulor basls, TS, = ay pray ] P D & Copcats L Cealion of impeiious suifaces loworUnknowmimoael
RSP @ oA ot »  May cause haimiu! etfecls on waler qualily.
1 Capilai Cosls & Maintanarce + ks usually more expensive Ihan vegelalive cover.
0 O&M Cosfs a8 Tieirg IMPLEMENTATION REQUIREMENTS
b - Maintenance MAINTENANCE: ® Copital Costs
ol ar IS © Toinin Malntenance should be minimal cxcepl possibly it inigalion of vegelalion is OBM Cosls
g
= - - e fnecessary. 0 Mainlenance
Wi @ o Ot | e Wiietum | Bl ® g B hecum 6 low 0 Vrairing
® Hgh 8 Medum O low
BMP: Porfable Teflels PT BMP: Splll Clean-Up scu BMP: Waste Disposal wD BMP: Catch Basln Cleaning CBC
OBJECTIVES 'OBJECTIVES OBJECIIVES PROGRAM ELEMENTS
: . . 0 New D
S Housekeeping Practices a gouslet‘(a;?mf; Practices & Housekeeping Praclices B ::::‘:‘Fre‘;;::opn_\enl
i u N o
& Conlain Wasle N Mi°"f; r:h'; Diiu':bed o D o ® Contain Wasle 0 Commercial Aclivitiey
0 Minimize Disturbed Areos m N o Minimize Dislurbed Areas 0 Indushial Aclivilies
B Sl Db o slabilize Dlslurbed Areds 0 slabiize Dishuibed G
abiize Dishuibed Areas & Municipal Facilies
o Prolec! Siopes/Channels o Prolect Slopes/Channels 0 Prolact Slopes/Channets @ liegol Dischorgas
00 Control Site Perimeler @ Conlrol Sile Perimaler ESopesl
o Conhol Inlemal Erosion 4 Conlrel In*emal Erosion 0 Conlrol Site Perimeler
o Conlrol Inlernal Erosion
DESCRIPTION:
DESCRIPTION: DESCRIPTION:
Praclices fo cean-up lsckage/spilags ol on-sile maleols thal moy be hamiul to DESCRIFTION: m‘:’,‘&‘:‘;’;”""ﬂ““" "mw'e'mx ;‘e“‘l‘;{z‘“““:ﬁ A0 femove.pe poiljlonis,
Temporary on site sanilary taciilies lor consluclion peisornel recaiving walers Conholled slorage and disposal of solid waste generaled by consluction aclivilies. sl i
) hmwu(npﬂcﬂ Athmmuﬂ'«Mthuﬂmlmn -\nln' d-lm I‘\U"'ﬂw'
APPUCATION: APPLICATION: APPLICATION: 1 bo3e 0 ssctman] R
Allsites All conshiuclion sites. [ mwmmwmmmw»cemwd o \unwmwnmhm
Alsites vilh no permanent sanilary laciklies or where parmanen basity i o0 i o) calch bosins,
achwilies Agagtad b et L sk Sy G0 143 vk GENERAL: IMsuuAnoN.
*  Slore conlrofled malerials whin o slorage afea Maptd o Sl Lake Gy P Fct St Designale one or several waste calleclion areas wilh easy access for APPROACH:
INSTALLATLON/APPUCATION CRITERIA: [ EDGUCG‘E‘MMHHEI on prevenlion and clean up refl\r\'quss conshuclion vehicles and parsonnel. Ensure no walerways of sloim drainage Regular malrfenanca of catch basins and infels is necesscry 1o ensure Iheir proper
. esignate an Cooidinalor for Sl P A o funclioring. Clogged calch basins are not only useless bul may act as a source of Thaain POk
[y practices and for providing spill response. Vowuaiciom i - - sedvmsnls and pollulanis. In general, Ins key lo effeclive calch basins are:
> Locale porlable loilsls in convenien localions Ihraughoul the sile. v Conmwel Hhen Py « Sadimor
. Prepare 'evel, giavel suface and provide clear access lo e loftels for senvcing I +  Maintain a supply of clean-up euuipmenl an-lle and post absl of localresponstl) | o g rasi\a | ok Al leasl annual inspeciions. e
o Sediment agencies wilh phon numbers s rrdoe pimo o o ot TARGETED PouuTaNTs +  Pricilize moinlenance lo clean calch basins and infels in areas with Ihe highes! | » 1
and loi on-sile personnel. o Nutrienls ey oo of 19 and b hop iy windbiown o poliutant looding. ?E"“MMf clsl
+  Consiruct eaith berm parimeler (See Earlh erm Barrier Information Shesl) ! . » Toric My i " i nt loading. © Toxic Malediali
“ P! [ ) o Toxic Malerials FTHODS: & b woter light conbainan with coven b comcin cleod whar nol I use. Povide| o sedimenl »  Clean catch basins in high pollulant load areos jusl belore Ihe we! seascn lo m Oxygen Derrunding Subslonces
conlral for soii/pioleclion leak . A e : : 4
+ Slake failals Jo prevent Ihem iom fippirg RoECRaal + Cleanup spilsfleaks immediately and remediale cause. o Flaalzble Matariats separale containers ot dilleren] wasle lypes where appiopriate and label O Nulrlents remove sedimenls and debris accumulaled during Ihe summer, a Oil & Gre
Foalabim Materick +  Uso oslillle water as possible. NEVER HOSE DOWN OR BURY SPILL CONTAMINATECY a Other Waste cleary. a Toxic Maleriols +  Keep accurate logs of lhe number of caleh basins cleaned, = Hoalobia Maledaly
[ —— = Ofhad Waills MAATLRIAL, +  Ensure all on slfe personnel we aware of and ullize designated wasle collection | o +  Record Ihe amouni of waste collecled, 0 Baclerla & Viruses
g »  Uwrsipior clisrient materal for clean-up. Excavate conlaminaled soils, area pioperly and for inlended use only {e.g. all loxic, hazardous, or recyciable b’;“‘e f— o
it = P TR Dipoin nd cdar-up malerial and soil os hazardous wasle. — —_— malerials shall be prapeily disposed ol separalely from generak canshruclion 0 Flogtable Malesials LIMITATIONS:
No fimitations  bigh mpoc! +  Documant o gien wih dale, localion, substance. volume, aclions laken and ™ High Impacl wasle). B Olher Wasle there ore no major Fmilations Io Ihis best management praclice - gt bt
& Medmimpacl other perlinenl dala. & pecim Impacl +  Arrange lor periodic plckup, franster and disposal of collecled wasle at an ! I . B g W e
MAINTENANCE: . U:\kn’:n o +  Conlac! focal Fire Depariment and Slale Division of Environmenlal Resporse andl o o, o yrknown Impact aulhorized disposal localion, Include regular Porlo-polly sefvice in wasle - MAINTENANCE: O Lewrei
) . X X X ! < Remediation [Phone 4801-53¢-4100) for any spill of reporiable quanlify. e = managemenl aclivifies Hgh impacl Regular mainlenance of public and privale calch basins and inlels is necessary 1o _— -
+ Poriable lolls should ba mainlained in G000 working order by licensed serdce @ Medum Impacl easure thelr proper lunclioning. Clagged calch basins are rol only useless bul may
‘with Gty obronefion i jeak deleclion. M EENTATI REUEREK T s S 1 . O Low of Urknown lmpacl acl as a source ol sedimenis and poliulants. In general. Ihe kays Io eflechve calch | @ Capilol Cosls
+ Reguls satte guiecien shauld be omonged wiih ficensed service. ciilices IMITATIONS: — e B QaM Cosle
» Allwons shoud be daperited in sanifary sewer syslev tor Irealmenl with :g:;;;){?:lgﬁsls uo’&mm »  On-site personnel ale responsible lor correc| disposal of waste, - Annualimonthly inspection ol public and prvale Jocilles lo ensure siuclural & Regulatery
appropilate agency approval, . vt Integrity, o clean sump, and a slencling ol calch basins and inlels. W Trcienr
» Trai MAINTENANCE: IMPLEMENTATION REQUIREMENTS »  Kesp logs of e number ol calch basins cleaned, ® stafhng
Training NG
»  Discuss wasle monogemen procedures ol progress mesliny »  Record Iha amounl of wasle collecled. & Adminstalive
»  Collecl slle Irash daily and deposit in covered canlainers al des!gnaled u Capilal Cosls
e collection araas u O8M Costs m——— e —
—— — T = »  Check conlainers lor leakage or inadequale covers and replace as nesded, @ Malnfenance ®iigh B Medum U1 Low
® high  ® Medum O Low Hgh fgesibm v | »  Randomly chack disposed malerials lor any unaulhorized wasle fe.g. foxic ® Training
= _— . malerlals).
+  Duilng dally slte Inspeclions check Ihal wasle is not being incorrecty dispased ol f—
on-sile {e.g. burial, buralng, surface discharge, discharge lo storm drain). ® Hgh @ Medum O Low
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ALPINE PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA

SUBJECT: Melby Property Annexation Proposal
FOR CONSIDERATION ON: 3 March 2015
PETITIONER: Ted Didas, McNeil Engineering

ACTION REQUESTED BY PETITIONER: Recommend Annexation
to City Council

APPLICABLE STATUTE OR ORDINANCE: Chapter 5 (Annexations)
PETITION IN COMPLIANCE WITH ORDINANCE: No
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

A formal request has been made for approximately 68 acres of land at the north end of
Alpine City to be annexed. However, this land is not included within the Alpine City
Annexation Declaration Policy Plan. There will need to be an extenisve process to fulfill
this request. The applicant is requesting that the Planning Commission make a
recommendation to the City Council that starts the process to ultimately annex the Melby

property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff suggests that the Planning Commission make a recommendation to the City
Council concerning this request:




«ﬁ» McNEIL ENGINEERING”

Economic and Sustainable Designs, Professionals You Know and Trust

8610 South Sandy Parkway, Suite 200 Sandy, Utah 84070 801.255.7700 mcneilengineering.com

February 19, 2015

Mr. Jason Bond
Alpine City

20 North Main Street
Alpine, UT 84004

Via Email; jbond@alpinecity.org

RE: Melby Property
Annexation Request

Dear Jason,

We are submitting this letter as a formal request for an Amendment to the Alpine City
Annexation policy to allow the “Melby Property” to be annexed into Alpine City. The Melby
Property is approximately 68 acres in size and includes the following tax parcels:

110420028
110420033
110420014
110420030

Our request is for a zoning of CR-40,000. We have previously provided a Conceptual Site Plan
representing our requested layout for the project, if annexed into Alpine City. The Conceptual
Plan includes a summary of our density calculations for the project based on our understanding
of the Planned Residential Developments (PRD). The proposed plan also designates the steep
portions of the site (generally the western area) as Open Space.

With this application for annexation, we are also making formal request to be served by Alpine
City services including water and sewer.

We appreciate your consideration of this request. If you have any questions or need additional
information, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
Ted Didas, PE
President, McNeil Engineering

Providing Quality Engineering & Surveying for Over 30 Years
www.mcheilengineering.com
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ALPINE PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA

SUBJECT: Non-Conforming Amendment

FOR CONSIDERATION ON: 3 March 2015

PETITIONER: Staff

ACTION REQUESTED BY PETITIONER: Provide feedback and make any
necessary recommendations for
the City Council to consider.

APPLICABLE STATUTE OR ORDINANCE: Article 3.22 (Non-Conforming)

PETITION IN COMPLIANCE WITH ORDINANCE: Yes

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The proposed amendment will clarify the City’s position on non-conforming buildings
and uses in Alpine City.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

That the Planning Commission provide feedback to staff and make any necessary
recommendations before the proposed amendment is reviewed by the City
Council.




ARTICLE 3.22 NON-CONFORMING BUILDINGS AND USES

3.22.1

3.22.2

3.22.3

3.22.4

3.22.5

3.22.6

Purpose. This chapter describes the status of the uses of land or structures which were lawful
before this ordinance was passed but WhICh are now prohibited or restrlcted It is the purpose of
this ordinance to : 2 —~define how non-
conforming buildings and uses will be adm|n|stered

Status of Pre-existing lllegal Uses. Any building or use of land or any construction thereon, or
any subdivision of land, which was not authorized by or under the pre-existing zoning or
subdivision regulations, as amended, or which is illegal under such regulations, shall remain
unauthorized and illegal unless expressly authorized or permitted in the provisions of this
Ordinance.

Uses on Leased Land to Comply With Ordinance. Any person who may obtain State or
Federal properties by purchase, lease or other arrangement must utilize such properties in
accordance with the provisions of this Ordinance.

Non-conforming Buildings and Uses May Be Continued - Repair Permitted. The owners of
land and buildings shall not be deprived of any use of property for the purpose to which it is
lawfully devoted at the time of enactment of this ordinance.

Any building, structure or use of land, including but not limited to the raising of livestock, which is
existing and lawful at the time of the enactment of this Ordinance, but which does not conform to
the provisions of this Ordinance, shall be considered a non-conforming use and shall be allowed
to continue, to the same extend and character as that which legally existed on the effective day of
the application regulations, although such use does not conform to provisions of the Ordinance or
amendment.

Repairs may be made to a non-conforming building or structure, or to a building or structure
housing a non-conforming use, provided such repair:

1. Shall be made in accordance with the provisions of the City building regulations, when
applicable, and

2. Does not have the effect of increasing the size or altering the character of the non-conforming
building, structure or use.

Damaged Building and Structure May Be Restored. A non-conforming building or structure or
a building or structure occupied by a non-conforming use which is damaged or destroyed by fire,
flood or other calamity or act of nature may be restored or reconstructed and the use thereof
resumed, provided that such restoration or reconstruction:

1. Is commenced within a period of two years from the date of occurrence of the damage, and

2. Does not have the effect of increasing the size of the building or structure or the floor space
in excess of that which existed at the time the building became non-conforming, except when
approved in accordance with the provisions of Section 3-2-6-6 3.22.7 below.

Any such restored or reconstructed structure shall be constructed in accordance with the
provisions of the current City building regulations.

Expansion of Non-conforming Uses Within Existing Structures Permitted. A non-conforming
use located within a building may be extended through the same building in which said non-
conforming use is located, provided no structural change is made or proposed in the building for
the purpose of accommodating such extension.



3.22.7

3.22.8

3.22.9

Extension (Enlargement) and Reconstruction of Non-conforming Buildings - Conditions. A
non-conforming building or structure or a building housing a non-conforming use may be
extended or enlarged or reconstructed, subject to the prior approval by the City Council, after
recommendation of the Planning Commission and such compliance with the following:

1. The proposed extension or replacement shall be located entirely on the same lot or parcel as
the present non-conforming structure and will conform with all existing setback and location
requirements.

2. The applicant shall submit a detail site plan showing the location of existing and proposed
structures on the site and in the vicinity, existing lot boundaries, roads, driveways, parking
areas, utilities and other significant features on the site and in the immediate vicinity.

3. Afinding made by a majority vote of the Council that:

a. The proposed enlargement or extension will not significantly alter the character of the
building or use or its impact upon the area.

b. The building or use, if extended, will not have the effect of diminishing the value of
property or the quality of living environment of adjacent properties.

c. The proposed enlargement will not significantly increase the number of vehicles or
pedestrians, or result in the establishment or increase of a safety hazard to the area.

d. The proposed enlargement will not result in the establishment of a condition incompatible
with the neighborhood area and the stated objective of the zone in which it is located.

The Council may attach such conditions to its approval as are necessary to adequately
protect the property and uses in the surrounding territory and the intent of the zone,
including but not limited to, the providing of off-street parking access ways, landscaping
features and additional setback of structures.

Substitution of Non-conforming Uses. A non-conforming use or building may be changed to a
conforming use or building. Any non-conforming building or use, which has been changed to a
conforming building or use shall not thereafter be changed back to a non-conforming use.

A non-conforming use of a building or lot shall not be changed to another non-conforming use
whatsoever. Changes in the use shall be made only to a conforming use.

Discontinuance or Abandonment. A non-conforming building or structure or portion thereof, or
a lot occupied by a non-conforming use which is, or which hereafter becomes, abandoned or
discontinued for a continuous period of two (2) years or more shall not thereafter be occupied,
except by a use which conforms to the regulations of the zone in which it is located. Provided, the
City Council may, upon appeal, authorize the re-establishment of a non-conforming use which as
been discontinued for a period longer than provided herein, where the weight of evidence clearly
shows that the owner had no intention to terminate the non-conforming use and that the longer
period of discontinuance was beyond the control of the owner.

3.22.10 Reclassification of Territory. The provisions pertaining to non-conforming uses of land and

buildings shall also apply to land and buildings which hereafter become non-conforming due to an
amendment of this Ordinance or the zone map.

3.22.11 Non-conforming Lots of Record. In all zones where one-family dwellings are listed as a

permitted use, a one-family dwelling may be constructed on any lot or parcel of land, even though



such lot or parcel does not comply with the area or width requirements for one-family dwellings
within the zone, subject to a determination by the Zoning Administrator that the lot complies with
all of the following:

1. The lot or parcel qualifies as a non-conforming lot of record (existed as separately described
parcel on the records of the County Recorder prior to the effective date of the Ordinance) and
the parcel does not constitute an illegal subdivision lot.

2. One-family dwellings are listed as a permitted use in the present zone, and

3. All setbacks, height, access, building size, utility and special provision requirements of the
existing zone and all applicable supplementary regulations can be met.

The authorization in this Section 3.22.11 shall be applicable only in the instance of one-family
dwellings. The Beoard-of-Adjustment Hearing Officer shall not have the authority to approve a
dwelling having two or more dwelling units on a parcel which does not fully comply with the
requirements applicable thereto.
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ALPINE CITY PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING at
Alpine City Hall, 20 North Main, Alpine, Utah
Feb 17, 2015

I. GENERAL BUSINESS

A. Welcome and Roll Call: The meeting was called to order at 7:00pm by Chairman Steve Cosper. The following
commission members were present and constituted a quorum.

Chairman: Steve Cosper

Commission Members: Bryce Higbee, Steve Cosper, David Fotheringham, Jason Thelin, Chuck Castleton, Steve
Swanson, Judi Pickell

Commission Members Not Present:

Staff: Jason Bond, Marla Fox

Others: Roger Bennett, Eli Slesk, Brandon Maughan, Erin Darlington, Tony DiConza, Greg Schwarz

B. Prayer/Opening Comments: David Fotheringham
C. Pledge of Allegiance: By Invitation

1. PUBLIC COMMENT

Erin Darlington said she is concerned about the buildings on Main Street and how it’s developing. She said the
design standards are not defined and developers need to know what those are. She said the properties that are left
are very precious and every time a building goes up that is not an asset to the city, it’s a lost opportunity. She said
the city needs to preserve the look we want for Main Street or at least define it and then be very clear about that look
to the developers. She said if some groundwork were laid, it would prevent headaches for both sides. She said a lot
of people are disappointed with how Main Street looks and they would rather not have any buildings built than
buildings that detract from the look of Main Street. She said what’s happened has happened and we need to fix it
and move forward so people can feel confident about businesses coming into Alpine.

Steve Cosper said this will be a challenge because what may be abhorrent to one person may be beautiful to another
which makes architectural standards tricky. Erin Darlington said there may not need to one specific style but there
needs to be some sort of a standard that needs to be kept. She said you can set and define an overall feel and then
allow people to have some lateral movement.

Judi Pickell said we need to bring cohesion to the buildings that are being built through elements, form, rhythm,
color, and size so that we can have a Main Street feel. She said it will be a big project to come up with design
standards but these standards need to be in the code so developers know up front what is expected if they want to
build on Main Street. She said we want to be business friendly and when developers come in, we don’t want any
surprises for them. For example, to spring on them that the front entrance has to face Main Street after they have
been working on their design for over a month. She said she read the code and it did say that the entrance of the
building had to face Main Street.

Judi Pickell said if we require certain elements to be the same on all of the buildings, then it will create a cohesive
look and feel for Main Street. She also said that other cities require all the fencing on Main Street to be the same so
it flows and looks aesthetically pleasing.

Steve Cosper said he would like a committee to get together and come up with some standards to bring back to the
Planning Commission to discuss. Tony DiConza at 13 S Wildflower Drive said he would like to offer his services
and be on the committee because he has had experience with this same topic at Heriman City.

Steve Swanson said he would like to see some resolution on retaining walls and would like to adopt or amend the
Draper retaining wall code. He said he has already brought it before the Planning Commission and he said he feels
like it is adequate for what we are trying to do. Jason Bond said he could take a look at it and bring it back to be
looked at a future meeting. Judi Pickell wanted to know if we needed the engineers to look over the code to see if it
was something we could adopt. Jason Bond said it would have to be looked into further.
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111. ACTION ITEMS

A. State Farm Office Building Site Plan — Eli Slesk

The proposed State Farm Insurance office building is located on the corner of Main Street and 120 south. The
property is 10.043 square feet and is located in the Business Commercial zone. Office buildings are a permitted use
in the BC zone. The proposed building will be 2 stories with 2,000 square feet per floor.

At the February 20, 2015 Planning Commission meeting, the preliminary architectural drawings were discussed
extensively. The Planning Commission asked that some new drawings be created implementing some of the ideas
that were discussed that night. The Planning Commission will review these new drawings and consider making a
recommendation to the City Council regarding the site plan.

Jason Bond said the developers brought in a new site plan which adds a little bit more square footage, the front door
now faces Main Street and they have added some awnings over the doors. This will add a little over 400 square feet
to each floor. The developers are asking to have 17 foot setback on the north side of the building, the south side
setback will now be 8 feet, and a front setback of 16.

Jason Bond said we need to discuss an exception on the parking and an agreement with the neighboring building to
share a parking stall. He said there will need to be a small shift of the building to align with Main Street and meet
the sight triangle.

Brandon Maughan said they will have a north entrance that will mirror the Main Street entrance but felt like no one
will use the Main Street entrance. He showed on the plans where the hallway and stairs will be. They decided to
not put the hallway all the way from east to west because it will cut too much into the State Farm offices. He said
the floor plan of the second story has not changed. He said they would like to make the second floor windows a
little bit larger.

Eli Slesk said he would like to move his sign from his current building in the Clock tower building to this new
building. The Planning Commission talked about the sign ordinance and asked if the sign ordinance overrides the
Historic Gateway requirements.

Jason Thelin said he would like to see a signed legal document from the neighboring business stating they will give
up one of their parking stalls. Brandon Maughan said they have not discussed a legal document but it would be a
win/ win for both businesses because the businesses in the dermatology building will be able to exit their back
parking lot through State Farms parking to get out onto 120 south.

Chuck Castleton asked how many employees will be working in the building. Greg Schwarz said he doesn’t
envision there being more than one employee per office suite which will equate to approximately twelve employees.
He said they also planned on parking on the street if needed on 120 south. Jason Thelin said he doesn’t want to pass
something that requires street parking and he said he sees parking issues in the future. Greg Schwarz said whatever
building goes on that property will have the same parking issues. The Planning Commission said not necessarily
because a one story building could be built there with less parking needs.

Jason Thelin said we are missing the lighting plan and the landscaping plan so he didn’t think a motion could be
made tonight. He said some thought needs to be put into the lighting plan so beams of light don’t face into the
neighbor’s and is placed in the best spot. He said this is something that needs to be reviewed by the engineers.
Jason Bond said that Jed Muhlestein asked the developers to provide a lighting plan for review. Jason Bond said
they will also need to provide a landscaping plan. Jason Thelin said a landscape plan should include what types of
trees and bushes will be planted so we can see how big they will be. He said they need to put some more thought
into it and think about what will work with the signage and the sight triangle.

The Planning Commission asked the developers to go back to the drawing board and come back next time with a

landscaping plan that show types and sizes of plants, lighting plan, signage, square up the building, window design,
and parking agreement.
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B. Bennett Farms Plat F — Roger Bennett

The proposed Bennett Farms Plat F Subdivision consists of 6 lots on 6.59 acres. The lots range in size from 40,260
to 42,320 square feet. The development is located on the northern end of Country Manor Lane and completes the
final phase of Bennett Farms Development, which has received Concept and Preliminary approvals The developer
is seeking Final Approval for the last phase of this development. The proposed development is located in the CR-
40,000 zone.

Jason Thelin asked what trail access to Lambert Park will be at the north end of the subdivision next to the Stake
Center. Roger Bennett said the city has a twenty foot strip of property going over to their pond and from the pond
on, is city property. He said he donated 20 feet of his property to the city when they put in the pressurized
irrigation. He also said the city has an easement over by the Stake Center but he’s not sure of the details of that
easement.

Jason Thelin asked Mr. Bennett if the easement starts with his fence line. Roger Bennett said the easement will start
three feet past the fence line because the fence is not completely accurate. Jason Thelin asked if this information is
from Shane Sorensen and Roger Bennett said no, it’s coming from Ed Gifford, who is a surveyor. Jason Bond said
that Jed Muhlestein looked at it and in his reviews; he didn’t see any issues with the subdivision or this final plat.

Jason Thelin wanted to know if the fence was pushed back three feet, would there be issues with the road and
getting a vehicle up around the corner. Roger Bennett said it will not be a two lane road, but it is a road and there
should be no issue. Jason Thelin said our engineer needs to look into this and double check on it. He said he doesn’t
want a developer saying he’s moving the fence three feet without the city coming back and verifying it is correct.
He said there needs to be a process on the City’s side to verify that the survey Mr. Bennett did is correct. Mr.
Bennett said the city could send Jed Mubhlestein up there and survey to make sure it is correct. He said the property
he gave has been deeded to the city and they will have their full twenty feet for access. He showed on the map what
he gave to the city and where the Stake Center property line is. He said he’s not concerned about where his fence is.
He said the fence was put up in the same place as an old fence, but that doesn’t mean that’s where the property line
is. He said he can’t encroach on to city property and the city can’t encroach on to his property.

MOTION: Jason Thelin moved to recommend approval of Bennett Farms Final Plat F.

Bryce Higbee seconded the motion. The motion passed and was unanimous with 7 Ayes and 0 Nays. Bryce
Higbee, Jason Thelin, David Fotheringham, Steve Cosper, Chuck Castleton, Steve Swanson and Judi Pickell all
voted Aye.

C. Article 3.22 Non-Conforming Ordinance Amendment

The proposed amendment will clarify the City’s position on non-conforming buildings and uses in Alpine.

Jason Bond said the last sentence just needs to be tweeked a little bit so it makes more sense. He said he changed it
to say: It is the purpose of the ordinance to define how non conforming buildings and uses will be administered.

Steve Cosper said he didn’t think the changes made would have helped with the six plex that came through the
Planning Commission last month. Jason Bond said he disagrees and feels like that one sentence was contradictory
to the rest of the ordinance and we weren’t quite sure which direction to go. The Planning Commission discussed
this issue and said it is good to clean up the ordinance.

Bryce Higbee said we need to get rid of all reference to the Board of Adjustment in our ordinances. Jason Bond said
the Board of Adjustment would only really listen to variances but he said he will go through and clean it up.

Steve Cosper said he would like to have a Public Hearing on this because he didn’t think it was properly done at the
last meeting. He asked Jason Bond to put this back on the agenda for next time and to also clean up the ordinances
some more by removing references to the Board of Adjustment.

V. COMMUNICATIONS

Steve Cosper said there were strong emotions on both sides of the James Lawrence building and neither side was
happy. He said the City Council did not make Mr. Lawrence rip anything out and start over. He said the dormers
are gone because the roof pitch went from an eight twelve to a six twelve. Jason Bond gave a report of what was
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discussed in the DRC meeting and what Mr. Lawrence would be required to do to his building. He said Mr.
Lawrence will be required to put shutters on the windows, add a divider to the two top windows so they match the
two bottom windows, and put a keystone above the door and it was suggested to plant some ivy to grow up the
building.

Steve Swanson wanted to know what would be done in the future to prevent this from happening again. He said
there is nothing we can do about this building now because it is already built and has been approved. Steve Cosper
said we have talked about bringing back the Gateway Historic committee to have a last look at it before it is turned
into the city. Jason Bond said he doesn’t think there has been any further talk about the Gateway Historic
committee, but in the future he will look at all plans that have been through the Planning Commission and City
Council process when they come into the building department. Steve Swanson said there should be something that
states that if there is any variance in the approved plans, they must come back to City Council for approval.

Judi Pickell asked about the building department requirements and who looks at the plans. She wanted to know if
there is a checklist that someone looks over before the building is approved. Jason Bond said we contract with
Sunrise Engineering and they work off those plans to make sure the building is built up to code, but they don’t look
at aesthetics or to make sure it complies with conditions of the City Council. Judi Pickell said there is a missing link
in the system at Alpine City that needs to be repaired. She said there needs to be a file with all the approved
conditions that the Planning and Building Departments follow.

Steve Cosper said mistakes need to be caught before the City puts their stamp of approval on it. Erin Darlington
said this is exactly why there needs to be some design standards and criteria for the developers to follow. She said
drawing up building plans is expensive and developers need to know what is expected of them. She said then if the
building is not build to that standard the city should make them go back and change it. She said the buildings will
either attract or detract and we only have one chance to make it right.

Steve Swanson asked Jason Bond why the DRC didn’t tell James Lawrence that he had to make the building look
like the original plan, why didn’t they take that stand. He said the DRC did a bad job and they should have made Mr.
Lawrence conform to the original drawing, period. He said he doesn’t want to leave the Gateway Historic to the
DRC based upon what he’s just seen. The Planning Commission said this is the reason why they didn’t want the
DRC to handle this. Steve Cosper said the City Council sent this decision back to the DRC.

Bryce Higbee said James Lawrence was in Planning Commission multiple times and said all he cared about was
creating a beautiful building and he didn’t even want people to know that this was an auto body shop. Bryce Higbee
said that James Lawrence can lay blame on a signed document, but he is the one who came to the meetings and
agreed to the original plan and he needs to be responsible for that.

Judi Pickell asked Roger Bennett how the City Council can help our staff. She said we are giving them ordinances
to rewrite without providing Sterling Codifiers to help them. She said we are saying we want design review
standards when every other city hires consultants. She said we say we want trails and other amenities when other
cities have support staff to do that. She said we keep piling all this stuff on the staff and expect them to do a better
job when we only have a bare bones staff. We tell them to do this and do that and then a little bit more and then get
back to us. When the staff is overworked, you get a bad product. Roger Bennett said it is a budgetary issue and there
is a limit to what Alpine can do without any businesses.

Jason Bond said the Leakage Study will be on the City Council agenda on March 10"
VI. APPROVAL OF PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES OF: Feb 03, 2015
MOTION: Jason Thelin moved to approve the Planning Commission Minutes for Feb 03, 2015 subject to changes.

Steve Swanson seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously with 7 Ayes and 0 Nays. Bryce Higbee,
Steve Cosper, David Fotheringham, Jason Thelin, Chuck Castleton, Steve Swanson and Judi Pickell all voted Aye.

Jason Thelin stated that the Planning Commission had covered all of the items on the agenda and adjourned the
meeting at 8:55pm.
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